



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13467/2023**

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel with Mr. N.K. Singh, Ms.
Laavanya Kaushik and Ms. Aliza
Alam, Advocates

versus

SUSHIL KUMAR OJHA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Appearance not given

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

29.08.2024

%

1. Learned counsel for the respondents seeks time to file counter-affidavit, however, the same is not required to be filed as the present petition is against the impugned order passed by the learned Tribunal wherein the pleadings were already complete.
2. Re-notify on 28.10.2024.
3. Parties are directed to file their respective written submissions within four weeks from today along with relevant documents/judgments on which they wish to rely upon, with relevant portion duly highlighted for the convenience of this Court.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

AUGUST 29, 2024/riya