



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010410112023

+ **W.P.(C) 13467/2023**

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat SC
GNCTD Services, Mr Nitesh Kumar Singh,
Adv.

versus

SUSHIL KUMAR OJHA AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajender Agarwal, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

ORDER

% **05.08.2026**

1. An adjournment is sought on the ground of indisposition of learned Counsel for the respondents.

2. Re-notify on 28 September 2026.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

VINOD KUMAR, J.

AUGUST 5, 2026/dsn